MUNICIPALITY OF KILLARNEY – TURTLE MOUNTAIN BY-LAW NO. 7-2008

Being a By-Law of the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain to amend the Town of Killarney By-Law No. 3-2005 for the completion of the Killarney – Turtle Mountain Multi-Purpose Facility

WHEREAS, the Town of Killarney, by its By-Law No. 3-2005, which was authorized by Municipal Board Order No. E-05-090, is inter alia, authorized to issue borrowing in the amount of \$2,000,000.00;

AND WHEREAS, no borrowing as authorized by said By-Law No. 3-2005 has been issued or sold;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend said By-Law No. 3-2005 to provide for an increase in project costs, and that the authorized amount of borrowing to be issued be increased by the amount of \$116,502.93 from \$2,000,000.00 to \$2,116,502.93.

AND WHEREAS, the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain has made arrangements to borrow from Royal Bank of Canada Life Insurance Company in the amount of \$2,116,502.93, being the costs of works completed under the authority of By-Law No. 3-2005 such borrowing to be dated July 31, 2008, to bear interest at the rate of 5.675 per annum, payable monthly during their currency, and to mature on June 30th in each of the years 2008 to 2028;

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend said By-Law No. 3-2005 to provide for the issuance of the aforesaid borrowing;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain, in council duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT By-law No. 3-2005 of the Town of Killarney BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY-AMENDED to provide for an increase in the amount of authorized borrowing authority in the amount of \$116,502.93 from \$2,000,000.00 to \$2,116,502.93;
- 2. THAT By-Law No. 3-2005 of the Town of Killarney BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED to provide that borrowing in the amount of \$2,116,502.93 be issued to cover the costs of works completed thereunder; such borrowing to be dated the 31st day of July, 2008, to bear interest at the rate of 5.675 per annum, payable monthly during their currency; and to mature in accordance with the maturities set out in Schedule "A" hereto on the 30th day of June in each of the years 2008 to 2028, both inclusive;
- 3. **THAT** the issue of said borrowing provides financing for all costs of works completed under authority of By-Law No. 3-2005;

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain in Council duly assembled this 14th day of May, A.D. 2008.

Mayor Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 9th day of April, A.D. 2008. Read a second time this 14th day of May, A.D. 2008. Read a third time this 14th day of May, A.D. 2008.

APPENDIX "A" T MUNICIPAL BOARD ORDI NO. <u>E-08-093</u>

MUNICIPALITY OF KILLARNEY – TURTLE MOUNTAIN BY-LAW NO. 7-2008

Being a By-Law of the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain to amend the Town of Killarney By-Law No. 3-2005 for the completion of the Killarney – Turtle Mountain Multi-Purpose Facility

WHEREAS, the Town of Killarney, by its By-Law No. 3-2005, which was authorized by Municipal Board Order No. E-05-090, is inter alia, authorized to issue borrowing in the amount of \$2,000,000.00;

AND WHEREAS, no borrowing as authorized by said By-Law No. 3-2005 has been issued or sold;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend said By-Law No. 3-2005 to provide for an increase in project costs, and that the authorized amount of borrowing to be issued be increased by the amount of \$116,502.93 from \$2,000,000.00 to \$2,116,502.93.

AND WHEREAS, the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain has made arrangements to borrow from Royal Bank of Canada Life Insurance Company in the amount of \$2,000,000.00, being the costs of works completed under the authority of By-Law No. 3-2005 such borrowing to be dated July 31, 2008, to bear interest at the rate of 5.675 per annum, payable monthly during their currency, and to mature on July 31st in each of the years 2009 to 2028;

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend said By-Law No. 3-2005 to provide for the issuance of the aforesaid borrowing;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain, in council duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

- THAT By-Law No. 3-2005 of the Town of Killarney BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED to provide that borrowing in the amount of \$2,116,502.93 be issued to cover the costs of works completed thereunder; such borrowing to be dated the 31st day of July, 2008, to bear interest at the rate of 5.675 per annum, payable monthly during their currency; and to mature in accordance with the maturities set out in Schedule "A" hereto on the 31st day of July in each of the years 2009 to 2028, both inclusive.
- THAT the issue of said borrowing provides financing for all costs of works completed under authority of By-Law No. 3-2005, and the balance of \$2,116,502.93 of authorized borrowing which will not be required or used is hereby cancelled.
- 3. **THAT** Schedule "A" to said By-Law No. 3-2005, be cancelled, and Schedule "A" hereto be substituted therefore.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Municipality of Killarney – Turtle Mountain in Council duly assembled this ______ day of ______, A.D. 20.

Approved, subject to Amendment

-08-092 By Order No. of The Minigipal/Board

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 9 th	day of April, A	.D. 2008.
Read a second time this	day of	, A.D. 20
Read a third time this	day of	, A.D. 20 .

THE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF MANITOBA

DECISION DATE: April 28, 2008

Order No. E-08-093 File No. 05E8-0025

PANEL: Peter G. Diamant, Chair David Gisser, Member

MUNICIPALITY OF KILLARNEY-TURTLE MOUNTAIN – BY-LAW NO. 7-2008

The Municipality of Killarney-Turtle Mountain submits By-law No. 7-2008, attached as Appendix "A", to provide for an increase in borrowing authority from \$2,000,000.00 to \$2,116,502.93 (an increase of \$116,502.93). This By-law also provides for the issuance of a debenture in the amount of \$2,116,502.93.

By-law No. 7-2008 amends By-law No. 3-2005, approved by Municipal Board Order No. E-05-090.

Upon considering the proposed By-law, THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Municipality of Killarney-Turtle Mountain By-law No. 7-2008 **BE APPROVED** subject to the following amendments:
 - (a) In the fourth "Whereas" Clause, amend the following:
 - i) delete "\$2,000,000.00 and replace with "\$2.116,502.93";
 - ii) delete "July 31st" and replace with "June 30th";
 - iii) delete "2009" and replace with "2008";
 - (b) Renumber the Clauses from 1, 2, 3 to "2, 3, 4";
 - Insert the following as Clause No. 1:
 "THAT By-law No. 3-2007 of the Town of Killarney BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED to provide for an increase in the amount of authorized borrowing authority in the amount of \$116,502.93 from \$2,000,000.00 to \$2,116,502.93";
 - (d) In Clause No. 2, amend the following:
 - i) delete "31st day of July" and replace with "30th day of June";
 - ii) delete "2009" and replace with "2008";

- Page 2
- (e) In Clause No. 3, delete "and the balance of \$2,116,502.93 of authorized borrowing which will not be required or used is hereby cancelled"; and
- (f) Delete "Clause No. 4".
- 2. Fees be paid by the Municipality of Killarney-Turtle Mountain as follows:

Filing Fee Debenture Fee - Issue Debenture Fee - Preparation Total

FOR THE MUNICIPAL BOARD

\$

50

50

1.000

<u>\$1,</u>100

rel 28, 2002

Rose Gibbons ecretary

Chair

THE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF MANITOBA

DECISION DATE: April 28, 2008

Order No. E-08-093 File No. 05E8-0025

PANEL: Peter G. Diamant, Chair David Gisser, Member

MUNICIPALITY OF KILLARNEY-TURTLE MOUNTAIN – BY-LAW NO. 7-2008

The Municipality of Killarney-Turtle Mountain submits By-law No. 7-2008, attached as Appendix "A", to provide for an increase in borrowing authority from \$2,000,000.00 to \$2,116,502.93 (an increase of \$116,502.93). This By-law also provides for the issuance of a debenture in the amount of \$2,116,502.93.

By-law No. 7-2008 amends By-law No. 3-2005, approved by Municipal Board Order No. E-05-090.

Upon considering the proposed By-law, THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Municipality of Killarney-Turtle Mountain By-law No. 7-2008 BE APPROVED subject to the following amendments:
 - (a) In the fourth "Whereas" Clause, amend the following:
 - i) delete **"\$2,000,000.00** and replace with **"\$2,116,502.93"**;
 - ii) delete "July 31st" and replace with "June 30th";
 - iii) delete "2009" and replace with "2008";
 - (b) Renumber the Clauses from 1, 2, 3 to "2, 3, 4";
 - Insert the following as Clause No. 1:
 "THAT By-law No. 3-2005 of the Town of Killarney BE AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED to provide for an increase in the amount of authorized borrowing authority in the amount of \$116,502.93 from \$2,000,000.00 to \$2,116,502.93";
 - (d) In Clause No. 2, amend the following:
 - i) delete "31st day of July" and replace with "30th day of June";
 - ii) delete "2009" and replace with "2008";

W:\RDVMBD\shared\ORDURS\killarn7.2008mj.doc

APPENDIX TΟ "A" MUNICIPAL BOARD ORDER NO. E-08-093

Municipality of Killarney-Turtle Mountain, Manitoba

Sold To RBC Life Insurance Fixed Rate Term Loan

Infrastructure Project Financing - June 30 2007 Funding 2,000,000.00 Loan Amount 20 Term (years) .20 Amort (years) Dated June 30,2008 Dated Payable July 31,2008 to June 30,2028

Draw June 30, 2007 5.675% Monthly Yield Monthly Pmt 14,769.35

CONS MUTION OF MULTI PURPOSE FARMIM

Monthly	Period	Period Beginning	Interest	Principal	Monthly	Period End
Monthly		Balance	Payment	Payment	Payment	Balance
Periods	Ending 30-Jun-07	2,000,000.00	T dymone			
Trade Date	31-Jul-07	2,000,000.00	(9,458.63)	-	-	2,009,458.63
-	51-501-07	2,009,458.63	(9,503.36)	_	· -	2,018,961.99
-		2,018,961.99	(9,548.30)	-	-	2,028,510.29
-	1	2,028,510.29	(9,593.46)	-	-	2,038,103.75
_		2,038,103.75	(9,638.83)	-	-	2,047,742.58
_		2,047,742.58	(9,684.42)	-	-	2,057,427.00
-		2,057,427.00	(9,730.22)	-	-	2,067,157.22
-		2,067,157.22	(9,776.23)	-	-	2,076,933.45
_		2,076,933.45	(9,822.47)	-	-	2,086,755.92
_		2,086,755.92	(9,868.92)	-	-	2,096,624.84
-		2,096,624.84	(9,915.60)	-	-	2,106,540.44
_	30-Jun-08	2,106,540.44	(9,962.49)	-	-	2,116,502.93
1.00	31-Jul-08	2,116,502.93	10,009.61	4,759.75	14,769.35	2,111,743.18
2.00	0,00,00	2,111,743.18	9,987.10	4,782.26	14,769.35	2,106,960.92
3.00		2,106,960.92	9,964.48	4,804.87	14,769.35	2,102,156.05
4.00		2,102,156.05	9,941.75	4,827.60	14,769.35	2,097,328.4
5.00		2,097,328.45	9,918.92	4,850.43	14,769.35	2,092,478.02
6.00		2,092,478.02	9,895.98	4,873.37	14,769.35	2,087,604.6
7.00		2,087,604.65	9,872.94	4,896.42	14,769.35	2,082,708.24
8.00		2,082,708.24	9,849.78	4,919.57	14,769.35	2,077,788.66
9.00		2,077,788.66	9,826.51	4,942.84	14,769.35	2,072,845.82
10.00		2,072,845.82	9,803.14	4,966.22	14,769.35	2,067,879.6
11.00		2,067,879.61	9,779.65	4,989.70	14,769.35	2,062,889.9
12.00		2,062,889.91	9,756.05	5,013.30	14,769.35	2,057,876.6
13.00	31-Jul-09	2,057,876.61	9,732.34	5,037.01	14,769.35	2,052,839.6
14.00		2,052,839.60	9,708.52	5,060.83	14,769.35	2,047,778.7
15.00		2,047,778.77	9,684.59	5,084.77	14,769.35	2,042,694.0
16.00		2,042,694.00	9,660.54	5,108.81	14,769.35	2,037,585.1
17.00		2,037,585.19	9,636.38	5,132.97	14,769.35	2,032,452.2
18.00		2,032,452.21	9,612.10	5,157.25	14,769.35	2,027,294.9
19.00		2,027,294.96	9,587.71	5,181.64	14,769.35	2,022,113.3
20.00		2,022,113.32	9,563.21	5,206.15	14,769.35	2,016,907.1
21.00		2,016,907.18	9,538.59	5,230.77	14,769.35	2,011,676.4
22.00		2,011,676.41	9,513.85	5,255.50	14,769.35	2,006,420.9
23.00		2,006,420.91	9,488.99	5,280.36	14,769.35	2,001,140.5
24.00		2,001,140.55	9,464.02	5,305.33	14,769.35	1,995,835.2
25.00	31-Jul-10	1,995,835.21	9,438.93	5,330.42	14,769.35	1,990,504.7
26.00		1,990,504.79	9,413.72	5,355.63	14,769.35	1,985,149.1
27.00		1,985,149.16	9,388.39	5,380.96	14,769.35	1,979,768.2

APPENDIX "A" TO MUNICIPAL BOARD ORDER NO. <u>E-08-093</u>

					NO. <u><u><u></u></u>-<u></u></u>	0010	
28.00	1	1,979,768.20	9,362.94	5,406.41	14,769.35	1,974,361.79	
29.00		1,974,361.79	9,337.38	5,431.98	14,769.35	1,968,929.81	
30.00		1,968,929.81	9,311.69	5,457.67	14,769.35	1,963,472.14	
31.00		1,963,472.14	9,285.88	5,483.48	14,769.35	1,957,988.67	
32.00		1,957,988.67	9,259.94	5,509.41	14,769.35	1,952,479.26	
33.00		1,952,479.26	9,233.89	5,535.47	14,769.35	1,946,943.79	
34.00		1,946,943.79	9,207.71	5,561.65	14,769.35	1,941,382.14	
35.00		1,941,382.14	9,181.40	5,587.95	14,769.35	1,935,794.19	
36.00		1,935,794.19	9,154.98	5,614.38	14,769.35	1,930,179.82	
37.00	31-Jul-11	1,930,179.82	9,128.43	5,640.93	14,769.35	1,924,538.89	
38.00	51-5ui-11	1,924,538.89	9,101.75	5,667.61	14,769.35	1,918,871.28	
39.00		1,918,871.28	9,074.94	5,694.41	14,769.35	1,913,176.88	
40.00		1,913,176.88	9,048.01	5,721.34	14,769.35	1,907,455.54	
40.00 41.00		1,907,455.54	9,020.96	5,748.40	14,769.35	1,901,707.14	
41.00		1,901,707.14	8,993.77	5,775.58	14,769.35	1,895,931.55	
		1,895,931.55	8,966.45	5,802.90	14,769.35	1,890,128.65	
43.00 44.00		1,890,128.65	8,939.01	5,830.34	14,769.35	1,884,298.31	
44.00 45.00		1,884,298.31	8,911.44	5,857.92	14,769.35	1,878,440.40	
		1,878,440.40	8,883.73	5,885.62	14,769.35	1,872,554.78	
46.00		1,872,554.78	8,855.90	5,913.45	14,769.35	1,866,641.32	
47.00		1,866,641.32	8,827.93	5,941.42	14,769.35	1,860,699.90	
48.00	24 1.1 42		8,799.83	5,969.52	14,769.35	1,854,730.38	
49.00	31-Jul-12	1,860,699.90	8,771.60	5,997.75	14,769.35	1,848,732.63	
50.00		1,854,730.38		6,026.12	14,769.35	1,842,706.51	
51.00		1,848,732.63	8,743.24 8,714.74	6,054.62	14,769.35	1,836,651.89	
52.00		1,842,706.51 1,836,651.89	8,686.10	6,083.25	14,769.35	1,830,568.64	
53.00		1,830,568.64	8,657.33	6,112.02	14,769.35	1,824,456.62	
54.00			8,628.43	6,140.93	14,769.35	1,818,315.70	
55.00		1,824,456.62	•	6,169.97	14,769.35	1,812,145.73	
56.00		1,818,315.70	8,599.38	6,199.15	14,769.35	1,805,946.58	
57.00		1,812,145.73	8,570.21 8,540.89	•	14,769.35	1,799,718.11	
58.00		1,805,946.58	•	6,228.47	14,769.35	1,793,460.19	
59.00		1,799,718.11	8,511.43	6,257.92 6,287.52	14,769.35	1,787,172.67	
60.00	24 101 42	1,793,460.19	8,481.84	6,317.25	14,769.35	1,780,855.42	
61.00	31-Jul-13	1,787,172.67	8,452.10	6,347.13	14,769.35	1,774,508.29	
62.00		1,780,855.42	8,422.22		14,769.35	1,768,131.14	
63.00		1,774,508.29 1,768,131.14	8,392.21 8,362.05	6,377.15 6,407.31	14,769.35	1,761,723.84	
64.00		1,761,723.84	8,331.74	6,437.61	14,769.35	1,755,286.23	
65.00 66.00		1,755,286.23	8,301.30	6,468.05	14,769.35	1,748,818.17	
66.00 67.00	(1,748,818.17	8,270.71	6,498.64	14,769.35	1,742,319.53	
68.00		1,742,319.53	8,239.98	6,529.38	14,769.35	1,735,790.15	
69.00		1,735,790.15	8,209.10	6,560.26	14,769.35	1,729,229.89	
70.00		1,729,229.89	8,178.07	6,591.28	14,769.35	1,722,638.61	
		1,722,638.61	8,146.90	6,622.46	14,769.35	1,716,016.16	
71.00		1,716,016.16	8,115.58	6,653.77	14,769.35	1,709,362.38	
72.00	31-Jul-14	1,709,362.38	8,084.11	6,685.24	14,769.35	1,702,677.14	
73.00	31-Jui-14		•		14,769.35	1,695,960.28	
74.00		1,702,677.14	8,052.49	6,716.86 6 748 63	14,769.35	1,689,211.65	
75.00		1,695,960.28	8,020.73	6,748.63 6 780 54	-	1,682,431.11	
76.00		1,689,211.65	7,988.81	6,780.54 6,812,61	14,769.35		
77.00		1,682,431.11	7,956.74	6,812.61	14,769.35	1,675,618.50	
78.00		1,675,618.50	7,924.53	6,844.83 6,877.20	14,769.35 14,769.35	1,668,773.67	AN (1846-87) -
79.00	I	1,000,773.07	7,892.15	0,011.20	1,703.00	1,001,00000	

APPENDIX "A" TO MUNICIPAL BOARD ORDER NO. $\underline{\mathcal{E}} \cdot \mathcal{OS} - \mathcal{OS}$

80.00		1,661,896.48	7,859.63	6,909.72	14,769.35	1,654,986.75	
81.00		1,654,986.75	7,826.95	6,942.40	14,769.35	1,648,044.35	
82.00		1,648,044.35	7,794.12	6,975.23	14,769.35	1,641,069.11	
83.00		1,641,069.11	7,761.13	7,008.22	14,769.35	1,634,060.89	
84.00		1,634,060.89	7,727.99	7,041.37	14,769.35	1,627,019.52	
85.00	31-Jul-15	1,627,019.52	7,694.69	7,074.67	14,769.35	1,619,944.86	
86.00		1,619,944.86	7,661.23	7,108.13	14,769.35	1,612,836.73	. ,
87.00		1,612,836.73	7,627.61	7,141.74	14,769.35	1,605,694.99	
88.00		1,605,694.99	7,593.83	7,175.52	14,769.35	1,598,519.47	
89.00		1,598,519.47	7,559.90	7,209.45	14,769.35	1,591,310.02	
90.00		1,591,310.02	7,525.80	7,243.55	14,769.35	1,584,066.47	
91.00		1,584,066.47	7,491.55	7,277.81	14,769.35	1,576,788.66	
92.00		1,576,788.66	7,457.13	7,312.23	14,769.35	1,569,476.43	
93.00		1,569,476.43	7,422.55	7,346.81	14,769.35	1,562,129.63	
94.00		1,562,129.63	7,387.80	7,381.55	14,769.35	1,554,748.07	
95.00		1,554,748.07	7,352.89	7,416.46	14,769.35	1,547,331.61	
96.00		1,547,331.61	7,317.82	7,451.54	14,769.35	1,539,880.07	
97.00	31-Jul-16	1,539,880.07	7,282.58	7,486.78	14,769.35	1,532,393.30	
98.00		1,532,393.30	7,247.17	7,522.19	14,769.35	1,524,871.11	
99.00		1,524,871.11	7,211.59	7,557.76	14,769.35	1,517,313.35	
100.00		1,517,313.35	7,175.85	7,593.50	14,769.35	1,509,719.85	
101.00		1,509,719.85	7,139.94	7,629.41	14,769.35	1,502,090.43	
102.00	The state of the s	1,502,090.43	7,103.86	7,665.50	14,769.35	1,494,424.94	د رود و در و در و در و در و در و در و د
103.00		1,494,424.94	7,067.60	7,701.75	14,769.35	1,486,723.19	
104.00		1,486,723.19	7,031.18	7,738.17	14,769.35	1,478,985.02	
105.00		1,478,985.02	6,994.58	7,774.77	14,769.35	1,471,210.25	
106.00		1,471,210.25	6,957.81	7,811.54	14,769.35	1,463,398.71	
107.00		1,463,398.71	6,920.87	7,848.48	14,769.35	1,455,550.22	
108.00		1,455,550.22	6,883.75	7,885.60	14,769.35	1,447,664.62	
109.00	31-Jul-17	1,447,664.62	6,846.46	7,922.89	14,769.35	1,439,741.73	
110.00		1,439,741.73	6,808.99	7,960.36	14,769.35	1,431,781.37	
111.00		1,431,781.37	6,771.34	7,998.01	14,769.35	1,423,783.36	
112.00		1,423,783.36	6,733.52	8,035.84	14,769.35	1,415,747.52	
113.00		1,415,747.52	6,695.51	8,073.84	14,769.35	1,407,673.68	
114.00		1,407,673.68	6,657.33	8,112.02	14,769.35	1,399,561.66	
115.00		1,399,561.66	6,618.97	8,150.39	14,769.35	1,391,411.27	
116.00		1,391,411.27	6,580.42	8,188.93	14,769.35	1,383,222.34	
117.00		1,383,222.34	6,541.69	8,227.66	14,769.35	1,374,994.68	
118.00		1,374,994.68	6,502.78	8,266.57	14,769.35	1,366,728.11	
119.00		1,366,728.11	6,463.69	8,305.67	14,769.35	1,358,422.44	
120.00		1,358,422.44	6,424.41	8,344.95	14,769.35	1,350,077.49	
121.00	31-Jul-18	1,350,077.49	6,384.94	8,384.41	14,769.35	1,341,693.08	
122.00	1	1,341,693.08	6,345.29	8,424.07	14,769.35	1,333,269.01	
123.00	1	1,333,269.01	6,305.45	8,463.91	14,769.35	1,324,805.10	
124.00		1,324,805.10	6,265.42	8,503.93	14,769.35	1,316,301.17	
125.00		1,316,301.17	6,225.20	8,544.15	14,769.35	1,307,757.02	
126.00		1,307,757.02	6,184.79	8,584.56	14,769.35	1,299,172.46	
127.00		1,299,172.46	6,144.19	8,625.16	14,769.35	1,290,547.30	
128.00		1,290,547.30	6,103.40	8,665.95	14,769.35	1,281,881.35	
129.00		1,281,881.35	6,062.42	8,706.93	14,769.35	1,273,174.41	
130.00		1,273,174.41	6,021.24	8,748.11	14,769.35	1,264,426.30	
131.00		1,264,426.30	5,979.87	8,789.48	14,769.35	1,255,636.81	
	1	• • • • • •		,	.,	,	

APPENDIX "A" TO MUNICIPAL BOARD ORDER NO. <u>E-08-093</u>

$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$						IVU.	NAMES ALL FRANKING WEIGHT AND A GLARANSAN AN ANN AN ANN AN AN ANN AN AN ANN AN	_
133.00 31-Jul-19 1.246.805.76 5.886.54 8.872.82 14.769.35 1.227.932.94 134.00 1.237.932.94 5.884.57 8.914.78 14.769.35 1.220.018.16 135.00 1.220.018.16 5.912.41 8.965.94 14.769.35 1.220.001.22 137.00 1.211.061.92 5.777.49 9.041.66 14.769.35 1.202.020.06 138.00 1.102.935.43 5.641.77 9.127.91 14.769.35 1.120.935.43 140.00 1.183.807.85 5.598.60 9.170.75 14.769.35 1.165.422.97 142.00 1.165.422.97 5.511.58 9.27.01 14.769.35 1.165.422.97 144.00 1.146.863.76 5.423.88 9.344.47 14.769.35 1.128.128.63 145.00 1.137.518.30 5.379.68 9.389.67 14.769.35 1.128.128.63 146.00 1.137.518.30 5.200.66 9.478.70 14.769.35 1.192.15.85 147.00 1.181.804.55 5.200.66 9.476.70 14.769.35 1.099.15.85 <	132.00	1	1,255,636.81	5,938.30	8,831.05	14,769.35	1,246,805.76	ĺ
		31-Jul-19				-	1,237,932.94	ĺ
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $					•	•	1,229,018.16	i
186.00 1,220,061.22 5,770.05 8,999.30 14,769.35 1,211,061.92 137.00 1,211,061.92 5,727.49 9,041.86 14,769.35 1,202,020.06 138.00 1,202,020.06 5,684.73 9,004.62 14,769.35 1,182,807.85 140.00 1,178,307.85 5,568.60 9,777.5 14,769.35 1,183,807.85 141.00 1,174,837.09 5,555.23 9,214.13 14,769.35 1,165,422.97 142.00 1,166,422.97 5,516.65 9,257.70 14,769.35 1,186,683.78 144.00 1,146,683.78 5,423.86 9,345.47 14,769.35 1,186,693.78 145.00 1,128,128.63 5,335.27 9,478.08 14,769.35 1,186,694.55 147.00 1,118,694.55 5,240.56 9,478.70 14,769.35 1,096,962.33 148.00 1,090.123.77 5,155.54 9,613.62 14,769.35 1,006,123.77 150.00 1,061,457.05 5,014.49 9,704.86 14,769.35 1,007,0850.67 150.00 <			, ,			•		
137.00 1,211,061.92 5,727.49 9,041.86 14,769.35 1,202,020.06 138.00 1,202,020.06 5,684.73 9,084.62 14,769.35 1,192,935.43 140.00 1,183,807.85 5,598.60 9,170.75 14,769.35 1,183,807.85 141.00 1,174,637.09 5,555.23 9,241.3 14,769.35 1,165,162.26 142.00 1,165,165.26 5,467.87 9,301.49 14,769.35 1,165,162.26 143.00 1,146,863.78 5,423.88 9,345.47 14,769.35 1,185,183.30 145.00 31-Jul-20 1,137,518.30 5,379.68 9,389.67 14,769.35 1,186,94.55 147.00 1,118,694.55 5,240.66 9,478.70 14,769.35 1,009,123.77 150.00 1,099.692.33 5,207.79 9,565.85 1,4769.35 1,080,509.95 151.00 1,080,609.95 5,110.07 9,658.26 14,769.35 1,006,123.77 152.00 1,070,850.67 5,064.39 9,704.86 14,769.35 1,061,145.70				•	8,999.30		1,211,061.92	l
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $					•			
139.001,192,935,435,641,779,127,5914,769,351,173,637,765140.001,174,637,095,555,239,214,1314,769,351,174,637,09142.001,165,422.975,511,659,257,7014,769,351,165,422.97143.001,166,165,265,478,79,301,4914,769,351,146,863,78144.001,146,863,785,423,889,345,4714,769,351,146,863,78145.0031-Jul-201,137,518,305,379,869,349,6714,769,351,118,694,55147.001,118,694,555,230,669,478,7014,769,351,109,215,85148.001,099,692,335,200,799,568,5614,769,351,099,692,33149.001,099,692,335,200,799,658,2814,769,351,009,059,95151.001,060,509,955,110,079,659,2814,769,351,061,394,84152.001,070,850,675,064,399,704,9614,769,351,061,394,84154.001,061,394,844,972,389,760,8614,769,351,061,394,84155.001,041,597,864,926,049,843,3114,769,351,021,864,69155.001,041,597,864,926,049,843,3114,769,351,014,897,85156.001,041,597,864,926,079,078,2814,769,351,014,928,06167.00991,913,584,670,7014,769,351,014,928,0614,769,351,014,928,06168.00991,913,584,690,7710,078,8614,769,359,91,913,58				•				
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $				•				
			-	•				
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$						14,769.35	1,165,422.97	
$ \begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$				5,511.65	9,257.70	14,769.35	1,156,165.26	
$ \begin{array}{ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	143.00		1,156,165.26	5,467.87	9,301.49	14,769.35	1,146,863.78	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	144.00		1,146,863.78	5,423.88	9,345.47	14,769.35	1,137,518.30	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	145.00	31-Jul-20	1,137,518.30	5,379.68	9,389.67	14,769.35	1,128,128.63	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	146.00		1,128,128.63	5,335.27	9,434.08	14,769.35	1,118,694.55	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	147.00		1,118,694.55	5,290.66	9,478.70	14,769.35	1,109,215.85	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	148.00		1,109,215.85	5,245.83	9,523.52	14,769.35	1,099,692.33	
$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $	149.00		1,099,692.33	5,200.79	9,568.56	14,769.35	1,090,123.77	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	150.00		1,090,123.77	5,155.54	9,613.82	14,769.35	1,080,509.95	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	151.00		1,080,509.95	5,110.07	9,659.28	14,769.35	1,070,850.67	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	152.00		1,070,850.67	5,064.39	9,704.96	14,769.35	1,061,145.70	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	153.00		1,061,145.70	5,018.49	9,750.86	14,769.35	1,051,394.84	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	154.00		1,051,394.84	4,972.38	9,796.98	14,769.35	1,041,597.86	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	155.00		1,041,597.86	4,926.04	9,843.31	14,769.35	1,031,754.55	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	156.00		1,031,754.55	4,879.49	9,889.86	14,769.35	1,021,864.69	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	157.00	31-Jul-21	1,021,864.69		•	14,769.35		
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	158.00		1,011,928.06	4,785.72	•	•		
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$					-	-		
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$					•	-		
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$								
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$							· · · · ·	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$,					
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$								
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$				•				
168.00909,940.054,303.3910,465.9614,769.35899,474.09169.0031-Jul-22899,474.094,253.8910,515.4614,769.35888,958.63170.00888,958.634,204.1610,565.1914,769.35878,393.44171.00878,393.444,154.2010,615.1614,769.35867,778.28172.00867,778.284,104.0010,665.3614,769.35857,112.92173.00857,112.924,053.5610,715.8014,769.35846,397.13174.00846,397.134,002.8810,766.4814,769.35835,630.65175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35813,944.70177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42			•		•	•		
169.0031-Jul-22899,474.094,253.8910,515.4614,769.35888,958.63170.00888,958.634,204.1610,565.1914,769.35878,393.44171.00878,393.444,154.2010,615.1614,769.35867,778.28172.00867,778.284,104.0010,665.3614,769.35857,112.92173.00857,112.924,053.5610,715.8014,769.35846,397.13174.00846,397.134,002.8810,766.4814,769.35835,630.65175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35824,813.26176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35803,024.75177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42								
170.00888,958.634,204.1610,565.1914,769.35878,393.44171.00878,393.444,154.2010,615.1614,769.35867,778.28172.00867,778.284,104.0010,665.3614,769.35857,112.92173.00857,112.924,053.5610,715.8014,769.35846,397.13174.00846,397.134,002.8810,766.4814,769.35835,630.65175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35824,813.26176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35813,944.70177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42			•					
171.00878,393.444,154.2010,615.1614,769.35867,778.28172.00867,778.284,104.0010,665.3614,769.35857,112.92173.00857,112.924,053.5610,715.8014,769.35846,397.13174.00846,397.134,002.8810,766.4814,769.35835,630.65175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35824,813.26176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35803,024.75177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35758,826.05		31-Jul-22	-	•		•		
172.00867,778.284,104.0010,665.3614,769.35857,112.92173.00857,112.924,053.5610,715.8014,769.35846,397.13174.00846,397.134,002.8810,766.4814,769.35835,630.65175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35824,813.26176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35813,944.70177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42			•					
173.00857,112.924,053.5610,715.8014,769.35846,397.13174.00846,397.134,002.8810,766.4814,769.35835,630.65175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35824,813.26176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35813,944.70177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42								
174.00846,397.134,002.8810,766.4814,769.35835,630.65175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35824,813.26176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35813,944.70177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42			•			•		
175.00835,630.653,951.9610,817.3914,769.35824,813.26176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35813,944.70177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42				•				
176.00824,813.263,900.8010,868.5514,769.35813,944.70177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42					•			
177.00813,944.703,849.4010,919.9514,769.35803,024.75178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42				•		•	•	
178.00803,024.753,797.7610,971.6014,769.35792,053.15179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42						•		
179.00792,053.153,745.8711,023.4914,769.35781,029.67180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42								
180.00781,029.673,693.7311,075.6214,769.35769,954.05181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42								
181.0031-Jul-23769,954.053,641.3511,128.0014,769.35758,826.05182.00758,826.053,588.7311,180.6314,769.35747,645.42								
182.00 758,826.05 3,588.73 11,180.63 14,769.35 747,645.42		24 1.1 00						
		31-JUI-23	•					
103.00 /4/,043.42 3,333.85 11,233.50 14,709.35 /36,411.92				•				
	183.00		141,045.42	3,030.80	11,233.50	14,709.35	/30,411.92	

5 g. 1.

	. ~						BOARD ORDER
						NO. E-0	08-073
1	404.00	1	736,411.92	3,482.72	11,286.63	14,769.35	725,125.29
	184.00 185.00	1	725,125.29	3,429.34	11,340.01	14,769.35	713,785.28
	186.00		713,785.28	3,375.71	11,393.64	14,769.35	702,391.64
	187.00		702,391.64	3,321.83	11,447.52	14,769.35	690,944.12
	188.00		690,944.12	3,267.69	11,501.66	14,769.35	679,442.46
	189.00		679,442.46	3,213.30	11,556.06	14,769.35	667,886.40
	190.00	÷	667,886.40	3,158.64	11,610.71	14,769.35	656,275.69
	191.00		656,275.69	3,103.73	11,665.62	14,769.35	644,610.07
	192.00		644,610.07	3,048.56	11,720.79	14,769.35	632,889.28
	193.00	31-Jul-24	632,889.28	2,993.13	11,776.22	14,769.35	621,113.06
	194.00		621,113.06	2,937.44	11,831.91	14,769.35	609,281.14
	195.00		609,281.14	2,881.48	11,887.87	14,769.35	597,393.27
	196.00		597,393.27	2,825.26	11,944.09	14,769.35	585,449.18
	197.00		585,449.18	2,768.77	12,000.58	14,769.35	573,448.60
	198.00		573,448.60	2,712.02	12,057.34	14,769.35	561,391.26
	199.00		561,391.26	2,655.00	12,114.36	14,769.35	549,276.90
	200.00		549,276.90	2,597.70	12,171.65	14,769.35	537,105.25
	201.00		537,105.25	2,540.14	12,229.21	14,769.35	524,876.04
	202.00		524,876.04	2,482.30	12,287.05	14,769.35	512,588.99
	203.00		512,588.99	2,424.19	12,345.16	14,769.35	500,243.83
	204.00		500,243.83	2,365.81	12,403.54	14,769.35	487,840.29
	205.00	31-Jul-25	487,840.29	2,307.15	12,462.20	14,769.35	475,378.08
	206.00		475,378.08	2,248.21	12,521.14	14,769.35	462,856.94
	207.00		462,856.94	2,189.00	12,580.36	14,769.35	450,276.58
	208.00		450,276.58	2,129.50	12,639.85	14,769.35	437,636.73
	209.00		437,636.73	2,069.72	12,699.63	14,769.35	424,937.10
	210.00		424,937.10	2,009.66	12,759.69	14,769.35	412,177.41
	211.00		412,177.41	1,949.32	12,820.04	14,769.35	399,357.37
	212.00		399,357.37	1,888.69	12,880.67	14,769.35	386,476.70
	213.00		386,476.70	1,827.77	12,941.58	14,769.35	373,535.12
	214.00		373,535.12	1,766.56	13,002.79	14,769.35	360,532.33 347,468.05
	215.00		360,532.33	1,705.07	13,064.28 13,126.07	14,769.35 14,769.35	334,341.98
	216.00	24 14 20	347,468.05	1,643.29		14,769.35	321,153.83
	217.00	31-Jul-26	334,341.98	1,581.21	13,188.15 13,250.52	14,769.35	307,903.32
	218.00 219.00		321,153.83 307,903.32	1,518.84 1,456.17	13,313.18	14,769.35	294,590.13
	219.00		294,590.13	1,393.21	13,376.14	14,769.35	281,213.99
	220.00		281,213.99	1,329.95	13,439.40	14,769.35	267,774.59
	222.00		267,774.59	1,266.39	13,502.96	14,769.35	254,271.62
	223.00		254,271.62	1,202.53	13,566.82	14,769.35	240,704.80
	224.00		240,704.80	1,138.37	13,630.98	14,769.35	227,073.81
	225.00		227,073.81	1,073.90	13,695.45	14,769.35	213,378.36
	226.00		213,378.36	1,009.13	13,760.22	14,769.35	199,618.14
	227.00		199,618.14	944.06	13,825.30	14,769.35	185,792.85
	228.00		185,792.85	878.67	13,890.68	14,769.35	171,902.17
	229.00	31-Jul-27	171,902.17	812.98	13,956.37	14,769.35	157,945.79
	230.00		157,945.79	746.98	14,022.38	14,769.35	143,923.42
	231.00		143,923.42	680.66	14,088.69	14,769.35	129,834.72
	232.00		129,834.72	614.03	14,155.32	14,769.35	115,679.40
	233.00		115,679.40	547.08	14,222.27	14,769.35	101,457.13
	234.00		101,457.13	479.82	14,289.53	14,769.35	87,167.60
	235.00		87,167.60	412.24	14,357.11	14,769.35	72,810.49
۴ .							-

.

					APPENDIX MUNICIPA	ني». L Board Ord	ER
. t					NO. E-0	08-093	and a set of the
236.00		72,810.49	344.34	14,425.01	14,769.35	58,385.48	
237.00		58,385.48	276.12	14,493.23	14,769.35	43,892.25	
238.00		43,892.25	207.58	14,561.77	14,769.35	29,330.47	
239.00		29,330.47	138.71	14,630.64	14,769.35	14,699.83	
240.00	30-Jun-28	14,699.83	69.52	14,699.83	14,769.35	0.00	